# 504916761 05/16/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4963506

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FREDRICK MICHAEL JOSEPH VERNON	03/06/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STANDARD BRANDS (UK) LIMITED	
Street Address:	UNIT 9, THE AXIS CENTRE, CLEVE ROAD	
City:	LEATHERHEAD, SURREY	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	KT22 7SD	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15749703

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (502)587-6391

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 502-587-3400 Email: spyles@stites.com

Correspondent Name: STITES & HARBISON, PLLC

Address Line 1: 400 W MARKET ST

Address Line 2: SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202-3352

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ST487-00ST2-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN PYLES
SIGNATURE:	/susan pyles/
DATE SIGNED:	05/16/2018

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=ST487-00ST2\_Assignment#page1.tif source=ST487-00ST2\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504916761 REEL: 045816 FRAME: 0385

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS, I, Fredrick Michael Joseph Vernon, of County Louth, United Kingdom, have invented certain improvements in FIRELIGHTER WITH PALM FATTY ACID DISTILLATE and have filed an application for United States Letters Patent therefor, namely U.S. Application Serial No. 15/749,703 on February 1, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Standard Brands (UK) Limited, whose mailing address is Unit 9, The Axis Centre, Cleeve Road, Leatherhead, Surrey, KT22 7SD, United Kingdom (including its successors and assigns), desires to acquire my entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the invention(s) and improvements(s) therein disclosed, for the United States and all divisions, continuations, reissues, renewals and/or extensions thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Standard Brands (UK) Limited the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention(s) and improvement(s) therein disclosed for the United States of America, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States of America, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, renewals and/or extensions thereof, Standard Brands (UK) Limited to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, renewals and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment not been made.

And for the consideration aforesaid, I agree to communicate to Standard Brands (UK) Limited or the representatives thereof any facts known to me respecting the invention(s) and improvement(s) of the said United States application, and will, upon request, but without expense to Standard Brands (UK) Limited, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or

1

ST487:00ST2:1200675:1:LOUISVILLE

PATENT REEL: 045816 FRAME: 0386 expedient by Standard Brands (UK) Limited or by its counsel, to assist or enable Standard Brands (UK) Limited to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon me, my heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of my heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be.

The undersigned also grant the law firm of Stites & Harbison, PLLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document, including serial numbers and filing dates above.

The Commissioner of Patents is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance with this assignment.

Chulamon

NAME

**SIGNATURE** 

DATE

06/03/18

Fredrick Michael Joseph Vernon

ST487:00ST2:1200675:1:LOUISVILLE

**RECORDED: 05/16/2018** 

2